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BEFORE CHANGING CLASSIFICATIO
OR PROCESSING ANY DOCUMENT
FROM THIS FILE FOR RELEASETO
THE GENERAL PUBLIC, CONTACT
FOI/PA SECTION UNIT D, EXT. 5767,
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Reproduction of Materia  orm
Congressional Inguiry U. c

The following material has been reproduced
for excising and review at FBIHQ by representatives of
the BHouse Select Committee on Assassinations:.

File No. L) LS
Section 75
Serials  .47..7/, through S LG

(except following serials not in
file on this date: .

Enclosure Behind File or Bulky Enclosure:

‘ No. Coples__ 7 By 9&

' RFTAIN THIS FORM AS TOP SERIAL

povornsiiiuioiostii i e
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VIA TELETYPE |
[ aaRl 41969 .
|_ENCIPHERED /
ar 1
WA --e-28-n--
FBI NEW YORK Miss Helmes
' - Miss Gandy.m
9:35 PM URGENT 3-13=69 AWS %ﬁ a "}
TO DIREGIOR AND MEMPHIS (PLAIN)
FROMAEW YORK 44-1602S 9
.

@mumih,,(ﬁ:mssmﬁmd e Marrias Lo rher bﬂ@)

ATTORNEY JACK GREENBERG, DIRECTOR, LEGAL DEFENSE

Mational Assacistion far i fdvantement of Colored People United States fin
+ W25 A Hsy

FUPJD NAACP, TEN COLUMBUS CIRCLE, NYC CONTACTED,US‘A ROBERT
Southern District of New York

M. MORGENTHAU, -8B#Y, THREE FOURTEEN, AND ADUISED HE

HAD RECEIVED A TELEPHONE CALL FROM RUSSELL THOMPSOP@,

A ‘MEBPHIS, TENN., ATTORNEY WHO CLAIMED HE HAD BEEN

RETAINED BY JAMES EARL RAY AT AN EARLY STAGE OF THE PROCEED~

INGS AGAINST RAY, PRIOR TO REPRESENTATION BY ATTORNEY

HANES OF BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA.

END PAGE ONE
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PAGE>TWO

ACCORDING TO GREENBERG, THOMPSON ASKED TO SEE HIM
IN ORDER TO TELL HIM:THEVNAEES OF OTHER PEOPLE INVOLVED
WITH RAY IN THE MARI;N LUTHER KINE KILLING; AND TO FURNISH
SUPPORTING DETAILS., GREENBERG ARRANGED AN APPOINTMENT TO
'MEET WITH THOMPSON AT GREENBERG'S OFFICE AT NINE THIRTY

| AM, MONDAY, THREE SEVENTEEN, SIXTYNINE. GREENBERG

TOLD MORGENTHAU THAT THOMPSON IS KNOWN TO NAACP AS A ~

REPUTABLE INDIVIDUAL WHO PREVIOUSLY HAS DONE RELIABLE

WORK FOR THE NAACP IN THE MEMPHIS AREA. GREENBERG INFORMED

MORGENTHAU, HOWEVER, THAT HE DID NOT KNOW ANYTHING ELSE

ABOUT THOMPSON'S INFORMATION, AND DID NOT KNOW IF IT WERE

A PUBLICITY STUNT. GREENBERG SAID THE NY DAILY NEWS

CALLED HIM TODAY AND KNOWS THOMPSON IS DUE IN NYC NEXT

MONDAY. MHOWEVER, THE DAILY NEWS DID NOT KNOW THE PURPOSE

OF THE TRIP, AND GREENBERG DID NOT TELL THEM, |
GREENBERG TOLD MORGENTHAU HE CANNOT DO

ANYTHING WITH THOMPSON'S INFORMATION, AND HAS NO WAY

TO EVALUATE IT, AND f@s SUGGESTED AN FBI AGENT BE

PRESENT AT THE MEETING, MORGENTHAU TOLD GREENBERG THE

FBI UQDLﬁlﬁAVE TO MAKE THAT DECISION., GREENBERG THEN

CONTACTED THE NYO AND FURNISHED THE SAME INFORMATION SET OUT

END PAGE TWO
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PAGE THREE
ABOVE,

IT IS nggn THAT: RUSSELL THOMPSON HAS BEEN REPORTED
ON NY RADIO NEWSBROADCASTS, THREE FOURTEEN, SIXTYNINE, AS
GOING TO NY FROM MEMPHIS ON SUNDAY THREE SIXTEEN, SIXTYNINE
TO TALK TO THE NAACP.

NeWl Yorp CriscE

THE NYO HAS HAD FREQUENT CONTACT WITH NAACP
OFFICIALS OVER A NUMBER OF YEARS, AND RELATIONS HAVE ALWAYS
BEEN CORDIAL, BUT NO SPECIFIC CONTACTS WITH GREENBERG.

THE BUREAU IS REQUESTED TO ADVISE THE NYO WHETHER
'NY SHOULD PARTICIPATE IN THE INTERVIEW OF THOMPSON :La
GREENBERG'S OFFICE ON THREE SEVENTEEN, SIXTYNINE.
END

WAcoo

FBI WASH DC
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March 15, 1969

GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION

Jack Greenberg, Director, Legal Defense Fund,
National Association For The Advancement of Colored
People, contacted our New York Office on 3-14-69, and
advised that Attorney Russell Thompson, Memphis,
Tennessee, who professed to have once represented
James Earl Ray, was to meet Greenberg on 3-17-69, to
furnish him names of other people involved with Ray in
the Martin Luther King killing. Greenberg requested an
Agent be present at the meeting. The ""New York Daily
News'' contacted Greenberg regarding Thompson's visit
but Greenberg did not advise them of purpose of trip.
Nothing derogatory in Bureau files concerning Greenberg.

About one week after the King murder and before
Ray was identified as the assassin, Thompson contacted
our Memphis Office and related that he had been visited
by a man whom he would not identify because of possible
client-attorney relationship. This man indicated he
might need legal help in the future and advised Thompson
that authorities were wrong about murder weapon and
killer had fled on a motorcycle and not in a white
Mustang. It is significant to note that after Ray was
identified as the subject, Thompson contacted Memphis
Office and indicated that the unknown man was probably
a mental case but Thompson still refused to identify
him.

To prevent charges being made that FBI would not
accept information concerning a possible conspiracy,
it is recommended that New York be instructed to have
an Agent present to accept any information Thompson
has to offer.

CLM:erg P/wa\/ |
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to

File No. Atlanta, Georgia

March 11, 1969

ANONYMOUS ACCUSATION ALLEGING
PARTICIPATION OF RAYMOND POLACCO
IN ASSASSINATION OF
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,

On March 7, 1969, Mr. Jim Rankin, City Desk, "The
Atlanta Constitution™ newspaper, Atlanta, Georgia, furnished
a letter, contained in an envelope, postmarked Amarillo, Texas,
March 2, 1969. The letter, which was typewritten and unsigned,
states as follows:

"March 1, 1969

"The Constitution
Atlanta Newspapers, Inc.
10 Forsythe St., N,W,
Atlanta, Georgia 30030

"To Whom it may concern:

"I am sure this is some information that you would
appreciate. I have been keeping up with what you
publish about the Martin Luther King Jr. case,

That whole thing was plotted in Atlanta, Ga. One
of the key pay-off men is a Cuban, 27 years of age,
his name is Raymond Polacco and uses telephones,
concerning his pay-off at 4550 Ridgecrest and 834 C
Confederate Courts S, E, He is also shacking with
a little red headed girl at the Confederate Courts
address., This little red-headed girl is Debbie
Blackman., They make a lot of trips together to
New Orleans, La,

This document contains neither recommendations nor con-
clusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is
loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be dis~

tributed outside your agency. ‘
/ S
i - [\,tg/ .f‘ - ) -
guoLgsuse | |
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ANONYMOUS ACCUSATION

"I live in New Orleans and know this girl real well.
She does not know that this Cuban is the pay-off man.
She is a teen-ager and should not be invelved in this
crime."

The current Atlanta City Directory reflects there is
no address such as 4550 Ridgecrest Drive in Atlanta. The current
suburban directory for the At»;n;g,“ﬁagrg;a area reflects
4550 Ridgecrest Drive, Forest Parkj is occupied by- Mr, Alf Calalay.
- " /’sﬂ’?ﬂ /@ ,'f"mf“

On March 10, 1969, Miss Peborah Diafe Blackman, £< & 7/ 7.
_834 Confederate Court, Apartment C, age 19, advised she met &JUWH&
“Raymond or Raymon Polacco about four months ago at The Scene,
a nightclub in Atlanta, Georgia. She advised she dated Polacco
several times after that and he came to her apartment on numerous
occasions where she lives with her sister, Judy Griffin., She
advised she has not seen Polacco for about one month, although
she dated him quite steadily during the period that she knew him,
Miss Blackman advised that according to Polacco he was married
and separated from his wife and he worked at the First National
Bank in Atlanta, Georgia, and attends Georgia State College in
Atlanta. She said that according to Polacco he is half Italian
and half Spanish. Miss Blackman advised that Polacco is from
California, She believes he is from the Los Angeles area but
is not sure. ©She advised he called his home in California on
two or three occasions during the period of time she knew him
from her and her sister's apartment. She advised she heard that
Polacco has been reconciled with his wife and is living with her
again,

Miss Blackman advised that she and a girl friend have
made two trips to New Orleans, Louisiana, the first one being
made in December, 1968, and the second in February, 1969, The
girl who accompanied her was Charlotte Majure, She stated these

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ANONYMOUS ACCUSATION

were short weekend trips, the latter being to attend the

Mardi Gras, She denied that Polacceo ever went with her to
New Orleans or to any place outside of Atlanta. Miss Blackman
advised during the time she knew Polacco, he never mentioned
James Earl Ray nor does she recall that he ver mentioned the
assassinatioen of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.

Miss Blackman advised that Polacco is a white male,
about 25 years old, about 5' 9" tall, medium build, black hair,
black eyes, olive complexion, and wears expensive clothing.

Miss Blackman advised that her sister, Judy, is
married to, separated from, and in the process of getting a
divorce from Joe Griffin, who resides at 1918 North Manhattan
Street, Amarillo, Texas. She advised he is a house painter
by trade and is about 50 years old., Miss Blackman stated that
Judy and Joe Griffin have three children, who are living with
Judy, and that Joe Griffin is attempting to obtain custody of
the children. During his attempts to obtain custody of the
children, he has attempted to prove that Judy is an unfit mother,
In making these allegations, he has accused Judy of having
illicit affairs with Raymond Polacco. §She advised that on at
least one occasion, Joe Griffin called a neighbor of Polacco's
and teld the neighbor that Polacco was running around with Judy
and told Judy that from that conversation with the neighbor, he
determined that Polacco is actually a Cuban. She advised that
Joe Griffin and Raymond Polacco have never actually met to her
knowledge but that Griffin seems intent upon proving an illicit
relationship between Polacce and Judy Griffin,

On March 10, 1969, Mrs. Judy Griffin, 834 Confederate
Court, Apartment C, S, E., Atlanta, Georgia, confirmed the above
information furnished by Deborah Blackman, her sister, and stated
that Joe Griffin, her husband, appears to be attempting through

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ANONYMOUS ACCUSATION

telephone calls, to prove that she and Raymond Polacco have
been toe intimate. She advised that Polacco has been to

her and her sister's apartment on numerous occasions but that
actually her sister, Deborah Blackman, has been dating Polacco.

Judy Griffin advised that the telephone call allegedly
made by Griffin to a neighbor of Polacco's was made to a family
by the name of Calalay. She does not know where the Calalay
family lives and neither Judy Griffin nor Deborah Blackman admitted
knowing the residence of Raymond Polacco.

Deborah Blackman advised that during the time Polacco
was allegedly separated from his wife he claimed to have an apart-
ment in Atlanta, but she does not know where it was located.

4%
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3-14-68

RTEL
A 1 - Mr Long

N
To:  SAC, Dallas (44-2649)Q{/ Q, 1 _1
From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

ReATairtel t. the Buresu dated 3-11-69.

I

/£ pelles should immediately locate and interview
Joe Griffin, 1918 N. Manhstten St., Amerille, Texas,
concerning any informstion he may heave in his possession
regarding the assassinstion of Mertin Luther King, Jr.
You should also determine locstion of Raymond Polscco
through interview of Griffin and set forth lesds io
have him interviewed.

e

Atlsnte should coatinue efforts to locste
Raymond Polscco in sn effort to interview him and completely
resolve this sllegation., It is noted that Polacco was
allegedly employed at the First National Bank in Atlanta,
Georgia, snd 2llegedly attends Georgia State College in
Atlanta. Your efforts to locate Polacco should not be
limited to his mlleged place of employment snd school @s
211 avenues must be exhausted to locate smd interview him.

Based upon sveileble imiommation, Buresu indices
et eontain no information identifiable with Raymond Polacco
Z | or Joe Griffin.

kaﬁﬁ
Keep the Bureau advised of pertiment developments.

Pug g

L -F

: £
; o/
[

1 - Memphis (44-1987) ({or inio)
1 ~ Atlanta (44-2388) (for imfo)

3
i

Y
o
L Jue f\)giéa "
Cotar 1 i V
cowad —SEE NOTE PAGE TWO. . .

Felt .
Gale
Rosen
Sullivan
Tavel
Trotter _g
Tele. .“’Fl,;
Holmes
Gandy

MAR 241

MAIL ROOM
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NOTE:

Atlanta Office advised that "The Atlanta
Constitution! newspaper furnished our office a letter
postmarked Amarillo, Texas, which was typewritten and
unsigned. The letter in essence states that the person
has been keeping up with what the paper has been
publishing about King and the letter further states
that the whole thing was plotted in Atlanta, Georgia,
and names Raymond Polacco as one of the pay-off men,
and is consorting with Debbie Blackman,

Investigation in Atlanta has determined that
the person who wrote this letter is possibly one Joe
Griffin of Amarillo, Texas, Individuals interviewed
by Atlanta Office including Debbie Blackman. No
information developed from these interviews pertinent
to the assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr., Dallas
being instructed to interview Griffin for all informa-
tion and to determine location of Raymond Polacco and
set forth leads to interview him.

Atlanta being instructed to attempt to
locate and interview Polacco at Atlanta, Georgia.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Transmit the following in

.3v, 5-22-64)

Date: 3/11/69

(Type in plaintext or code)

n
|
:
!
|
|
FBI , :
|
|
|
|
!
|
|
|
|

AXRTRL AIRMAIL
(Priority)
______________________________________________ |
T0: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)
NURKIN ( T

S SR LT wpemon /7oKL

losed horow:tth for the Bureau are five (5) copies
of LEM, capfioned "ANONYMOUS ACCUSATION ALLEGING PARTICIPATION
OF RA POLACCO IN ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.™

Two copies of the LEM are being onclescd for lonph:i.'
and one copy for Dallas.

Atlanta indices negative concerning RAYMOND POLACCO
and Debbie or Deborah Blackman, S

Recerds of the Atlanta Police Department econtain no~ ~ '
record of RAYMOND POLACCO.

The enclosed LEM is self-explanatory.

) ;g The anonymwous letter, which was apparemtly writtem by
o IFFIN, 1918 N. Manhattan 5%, Awarille, Tex., would appear
i to be a noiauoa ‘of blackmail statutes within thé investigative

U H jurisdiction of the Post Office Department. Ia view of the sub-

Ject matter, however, the letter is not being furnished to the
local Postal Inlpooter \r.l hogzt apoc:l.ne instruction to do ao by )

¥
o/

the Bureau. E’I S 0
73 = Bureau (Enc. 8) m”wm éz / T e 7 P =

I

T2 - Mewphis (44-1987) (Emc. 2)
1 - Ballas (Eac. 1) (Iafo) RE\J 1@5 ‘ —
2 - Atlanta ; SR 5 i e

?g:nc AT.HE'MAR: / M 969

[ % é J i J . éfé ) sorwnrane
V J - 4 Y v“'s e AT SRS 2
4/%?‘3- dereene ‘ 4@/
. 813 ,

Approved: WM/ Sent M Per

Specml Age ré/n Charge
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AT 44-2886

Pailas Office is being furaished eme copy since
the writer of the letter appareantly lives within that division,
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© Vinoantian Fabhers.

Washington 17, D.C.

NATIONAL SHRINE OF THE
IMMACULATE CONCEPTION
Fourth and Michigan Ave., N.E.

Y939 9¢/-502%

D1

FRANCISCAN FATHERS
IMMACULATE CONCEPTION CHURCH

48 HUNTER STREET, S.W.

‘N “19ing

ATLANTA, GA. ‘ 521-1866
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“Let us pray to Our Lady to help us; to
be a Mother to us; to be a Mother to the
Christian people, to our families, to this
parish, to our children and young people, to
those who weep and who suffer, Let every-
one try to bring to her his own life, which
may often be humble and poor, perhaps
tormented, difficult, at times going astray.
From Our Most Blessed Lady he will obtain
joy, light, and trust, because through her he
will find Christ once again.”

— Pope Paul VI

Have you a tough situation to cope with
or to solve, either at home, at school, or at
work,—or with yourself personally? Why
not have Mary present it to her Divine Son,
Jesus, during this Solemn Miraculous Medal
Novena, which opens January 6, and closes
January 14, 1969.

ST. CECILIA’'S CHURCH
80 St. Cecilia’s Street, Boston, Mass, 02115
Rt. Rev. Msgr. Vincent J. Mackay, Pastor
Weekly Novena every Tuesday at
12:15, 5:15 and 8:00 p.m,

© Our Lady of the Miraculous Medal Novena Band,
Vincentian Fathers, 16E. 52nd St., New York 22,N. Y.

VY -3%s¢/-5t2s

An Act of Consecration
to
OUR BLESSED MOTHER

OST HOLY TRINITY: Our Father in Heaven,
who chose Mary as the fairest of your
daughters; Holy Spirit, who chose Mary as your
spouse; God the Son, who chose Mary as your

- Mother; in union with Mary, we adore your maj-

esty and acknowledge your supreme, eternal
dominion and authority.

Most Holy Trinity, we put the United States of
America into the hands of Mary Immaculate in
order that she may present the country to you.
Through her we wish to thank you for the great
resources of this land and for the freedom which
has been its heritage. Through the intercession of
Mary, have mercy on the Catholic Church in
America. Grant us peace. Have mercy on our
President and on all the officers of our govern-
ment. Grant us a fruitful economy born of justice
and charity. Have mercy on capital and industry
and labor. Protect the family life of the nation.
Guard the innocence of our children. Grant the
precious gift of many religious vocations. Through
the intercession of our Mother, have mercy on the
sick, the poor, the tempted, sinners—on all who
are in need.

Mary, Immaculate Virgin, Our Mother, Patron-
ess of our land, we praise you and honor you and
give ourselves to you. Protect us from every
harm. Pray for us, that acting always according
to your will and the Will of your Divine Son, we
may live and die pleasing to God.

Nihil Obstat: Imprimatur:
Harry A. Echle, Censor Patrick A. O’Boyle
May 8, 1959 t Archbishop of Washington

] on‘s =

Honor of:

Wednesday Devo

Y4359 -8
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OUR MOTHER OF
PERPETUAL HELP

. Morning: At the 9 a.m. Mass.
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At 6,7, 8, and 12
‘ MISSION CHURCH' :
1545 Tremont St., ROXBURY .

-
.

Evening: At 7, 8. A
Radio Novena: Wed. at 7 p.n

8

Novena Masses each Wed- "

Afternoon: At 2, 4,5
Wednesdays" on. any Wednesday. -

You may begin a Novena of Nine'

on WHDH . . . 850 on the ¢ v
- Eaeh devotion lasts" a -half-hour.:

- nesday
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P. Q.. .Box Q... .
Boston, Massachusetts 02123

Merch 12, 1969,

Mr. J. Edgesr Hoover, Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

Dear lir. Hoover:

On behalf of the family, friends, and followers,
On behalf of the States of massacnusetts, ueorgla,
and Alabama
I =sk thet the investigation of the murder of the late
Dr. Martin Luther Xing, Jr. be continued,

I would like a nersonal interview with James Harl
wmmwm%

i

_Ray,. the convicted assassin of Dr. Xing.

At oresent I am writing a book entitled: "The Noral
Leader of our Time."

Thanking vou for your cooverastion, I am
(. & by ’

cc: Attorney General
John Mitchell A,
¥rs. Martin Luther Xing, Jr. REG 82

f, { Mré. &1lmore Mays Powell - - —
Lo hli1 Merlboro Street | L
Eostnn, Massachusetts 02115 | ‘ 1 MAR 19 1968

B A
B ARY

% .
%ﬁ“ |
A )

’ d el \

f /{ S S

7 X 3

. § % /{?"}U L.
ENCLOSURE ATTackEy

ENCLOSURE
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Tolson
Del.oach
Mohr
Bishop
Casper
Callahan
Conrad
Felt
Gale
Rosen
Sullivan
Tavel
Trotter
Tele. Room
Holmes
Gandy

March 18, 1969
/ -/1- wr, Long

Mrs, Gilmore Mays Powell
441 Marlboro Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02115

Dear Mrs., Powell:

This is to acknowlaedge receipt of your
letter dated March 12, 1969, and your comments have
been noted.

For your information, James Earl Ray was
sentenced on & Tennessee State charge of murder in
State court, Memphis, Tennessee, on March 10, 1969,
and is presently incarcerated at the Tennessee State
Prison, Nashville, Tennessee, You may desire to
contact the appropriate suthorities concerning your
request for a personkl interview with James Earl Ray.

You may be assured that this Bureau will
continue to fully discharge its investigative -
responsibilities in all matters coming within our
jurisdiction.

Sincerely yours,

J. Edgar Hoover
John Edgar Hoover
Director
REL: jms
3) o
SEE NOTE PAGE TWO. . . fW
i K £
. MAILED 22 b/ ﬁﬁﬁk )
MAR 181969 U ~
. COMM-FBL.

U/
BOWR Y7
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NOTE:

Bufiles indicate that Mrs, Powell corresponded
with the Bureau in 1963 outlining at length her personal

family problems, most of them resulting from her inability
to pay her bills. No other pertinent information in Bufiles,
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FD-U5 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 3/6/69

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)
AIRTEL
Via ==
(Priority)
\ TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
\ | FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)
\l SUBJECT:\ _MURKIN
\J T
Enclosed for the Bureau are three copies of a
letterhead memorandum with photographs attached., This
memorandum is self explanatory and in the opinion of the L
Memphis Office the subject matter does not warrant further {:/
investigation. e
[‘%
\\\ - /=) 7 L / '} ‘-/'7
of ) 290 5Ll
(3) - Bureau (Encs. 3) {\"P/
Airtpr 1 - Memphis & gz MAR 19 169
— JCH/REmT )
Teleltype (4) : o I ]
B.M.
A.MJS.D. . s
Speaq, Del.
Reg. Mall

Approved: 5 Sent M Per
Registevgiémmiqm in Charge
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to
File No. Memphis, Tennessee
March 6, 1969

RE: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM;
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

Attached to this memorandum is one copy each of two
photographs given to District Attorney General Phil M. Canale,
Memphis, Tennessee, by William Bradford Huie, a nationally
known author who has signed an exclusive contract with James
Earl Ray and who has written articles for '"Look' magazine
concerning the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.

Mr. Huie has stated that the Federal Bureau of Investigation
has shown these photographs throughout the country, and
according to Mr. Huie, the Federal Bureau of Investigation
believes one of the individuals in these photographs to be
identical with the person named "Raoul'" whom Mr. Huie has
described in his "Look" magazine articles as being an associate
of James Earl Ray just prior to the murder of Dr. King.

Mr. Huie has stated that these photographs were made by a news
photographer at Dallas, Texas, on the day that President John F.
Kennedy was assassinated. Huie has told Mr. Canale that he is
convinced the Federal Bureau of Investigation knows the identity
of the man in the photograph,

The Dallas Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation
has advised that the person appearing in these photographs has
been identified as one of many persons rounded up by the Dallas
Police Department and the Dallas County Sheriff's Office
immediately following the assassination of President Kennedy.

It has been determined that this person was not booked and that
no record of his identity was maintained by either the police

or by the Sheriff's Office. The officers who picked up this

man recalled that he had been found with two other men in a
boxcar about a mile from the assassination scene, but there was
no reason to place him under arrest or detain him for any length
of time. Also, photographs of this man have not been displayed
by FBI Agents during the investigation of the murder of

Dr. King.

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is
loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be
distributed outside your agency.

i o . { - . ) L ]
(/ VAR B P

L

i

i
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

?’:le R}?\I;ol?’, Please Refer to ﬂiuph 1‘ , Tennenses
March 6, 1969

RE: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM;
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

Attached to this memorandum is ope copy esach of two
photographs given to District Attorney General Phil M. Canmale,
Memphis, Tennessee, by William Bradford Huie, & nationally
known author who has siguned an exclusive contract with Janes
Earl Ray and who ham written articles for "Look" magazine
concerniag the asssssination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.

Mr. Huie has stated that the Federal Bureau of Investigation
has shown these photographs throughout the country, and
according to Mr. Huie, the Federal Bureau of Investigation
believes one of the individuals in these photographs to be
identical with the person named "Raoul”™ whom Mr. Huie has
desoribed in his "Look™ magazine articles as being an associate
of James Earl Ray just prior to the murder of Dr. King.

Mr. Huie has stated that these photographs were made by a news
photographer at Dallas, Texsa, on the day that President John F.
Kennedy was sssassinated. Huie has told Mr. Canale that he is
convinced the Federal Bureau of Investigation knows the identity
of the man in the photograph.

The Dallas Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation
has advised that the person appearing in these photographs has
been identified as one of many persons rounded up by the Dallas
Police Department fnd the Dallas County Sheriff‘'a Office
immedintely following the assassination of President Kennedy.

It has been determined that this person was not booked and that
no record of his identity was maintained by either the police
or by the Sheriff's Office. The officers who picked up this
man recalled that he had been found with two other men in a
boxcar about a mile from the asssssination scene, but there was
no reason to place him under arrest or detain him for any length
of time. Also, photographs of this man have not been displayed
by FBI Agents during the investigation of the murder of

Dr. King.

This document contains aeither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI, It is the propesrty of the FBI and ims
loaned to your agency; it and its conteats are not toc be
distributed outside your agency.
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FBI WASH DC b g‘i‘i'zmh..-.y
. . i

nntL BUREAU fol IHVESTIGA lua] L
FEDI‘; oiDt‘?’ARTMﬁNl Glr fUaT V5 %r. ;M‘Om
COMMUNICATIONS SECTIOHN . %;-g:ﬁﬂg
2 iir. Caspe
FBI MEMPHIS MAR1219689 .z Wir. Callzhan |
M My, Conrad

Mr. Felt

l( i ot i
559RGENT 3-12-69 MCP TELETYE M. @aﬁe_u%/
! v Mr. Gose

Yr. Sulliv
Mr. Tavel
Mr. Trotter.
Tele. Room 0o
Miss Holmes____,

5 g9 aﬂ%/m i)

La;a l-gJ T Y] hl i é“~, IRRRY 2 Sl R

‘\, FiolUl h;_ hﬁ&d o :, el V“ L} RY
(ULL QU{‘ELE uz- f[?ﬁgﬂ "HLD = "ZZE

REBUTEL THIS DATE.

DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL PHIL CANALE ADVISED HE KNEW OF NO
REASON THAT INTERVIEW OF RAY COULD NOT BE CONDUCTED BY FBI. HE
ALSO STATED HE WOULD IﬁTERPOSE NO OBJECTIONS SHOULD FBI DESIRE TO
INTERVIEW RAY AT THIS TIME.

HOUSTON OFFICE ADVISED THAT PERCY FOREMAN, ATTORNEY WHO
REPRESENTED RAY, ADVISED HE HAD NO OBJECTIONS TO FBI INTERVIEHINGfo

RAY. FOREMAN DID INFORM HOUSTON OFFICE THAT HE HAD TALKED wITHTQQi
RAY MORE THAN FI?TY HOURS AND DID NOT DISCUSS FACTS OF CASE Wff;
RAY. FOREMAN SAID PURPOSE OF HIS INTERVIEWS PRIMARILY TO GET TO
KNOW RAY. FOREMAN VOLUNTEERED THAT HE CONSIDERED BAY A RACIST
VAND HE DID NOT BELIEVE RAY WOULD COOPERATE WITH FBI. |

HARRY AVERY, COMMISSIONER, TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF GORRE:%IONS,
ADVISED THIS DATE HE WOULD INTERPOSE NO OBJECTION TO PRISONER JAMES
EARL RAY BEING INTERVIEWED BY REPRESENTATIVES OF THE FBI. NO
ARRANGEMENTS MADE TO CONDUCT INTERVIEW. MEMPHIS 1/‘{/' Y ""“fé» {68 o

2 WAR 1
AVAITING BUREAU AUTHORITY. P. g% 10
: _ REE—
CLR
Bl MAR 2 41368
FBI WASH DC
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 Tolson

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT ga;%égéi/
@ ¥ 1
asper —

Memorandum

Conrad
Felt s
Gale

" ©Mr. DeLo; ! DATE: March 18, 1969 R"S?g
Tovel

ey
FROM : Ac ROSe‘
S N

= Mr' DeLoach Trotter
\\

Mr ROS n Tele. Room

- hd e Holmes
i/ '

/MSUMECTXCMURKIN ;

. N

Mr. Malley Gandy
Mr, McGowan
Mr. Long
Mr, Bishop

Pt e ot ol e ol

This is the case involving the murder of
Martin Luther King, Jr,

The Director inquiizgwﬁs to the facts regarding
a statement made by Mr, Baxtox Bryant as reported in the

""New York Times'" on 3-16-69, Bryant is quoted as stating that
he reported to the FBI information on an alleged telephone
conversation related to the shooting of Martin Luther King, Jr.
and the FBI later advised him the conversation had been found
to be unrelated to the King murder, Bufiles indicate that
Mr, Bryant is a member of the Tennessee Council on Human
Relations who has been active in Civil Rights matters in
Tennéssee,

DETAILS: On April 8, 1968, Mr, Bryant accompanied John McFerren,
wWho 1s a Negro Civil Rights activist from Somerville, Tennessee,
to our Memphis Office and stated that McFerren had some
information he wanted to provide us concerning a conversation

he allegedly overheard while at a produce market in Memphis on
April 4, 1968, (King was murdered on this date). McFerren was
interviewed at length concerning this and he stated he heard

. a heavyset man talking on a telephone and heard him say, "Kill

! { the SOB on the balcony and get the job done, you will get your
$5,000."

We completely investigated all facets of the informa-
[ tion furnished us by McFerren and no substantiating information
,ﬁ‘% developed indicating this alleged telephone conversation
as pertinent to the King murder. We provided the results of
4-our investigation to the Department in two separate memorandums
) (cop;ies attached for ready refereBE@ 33 L7é VAN T;‘

i F e

o

. L ¢ &
4,/'m - Dol Sl
Contrary to Mr. Bryant's statemeq; in the ﬂﬁgngrk
Times", we never advised him of the results o our investigation,

18 MAR 20 1963

ACTION: For information, \/f

| . N &@'w“
Enclosures A7) W D
ff) ;’ / R W

R

~
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The Attorrey General e =T Beei) 95, 1068
Director, FDI S

ASBASSINATION OF nA1TIN LUTHER EING, JR. o

|
i

- Feference iz inade to my memorandum dated April 20,
1983, setting foxth perlinent details relative to information furnished
by Lix. éesm AeTFerren regarding his suspicions that circumstances
which cecurred at the L1 and L Froduce Company in Lemphis, S
Tennessee, on 2oril 4, 1968, might be related to the killing of R
artin Luther Ring, Jr. \ -

As you were 9rev1.,:zsiy advised, the owoers of the L1 and L
Produce Coppany denied kaving any connection with the killing and
24r, Frank Camillo Liberto, one of the owners, advised that he had
relatives in Mew OUrleans and discessed large sums of mney when

makipg produce @ %rcna@es over the teiep&cne; e e

Cther mém}}ers of the Liberto family in New Crleans
have been Interviewed and they have advised that they have no
knowledge of t!ze killing beyond aceounts a;apearing in local news
media,

On the basis of the information reported by Alr.. éx?erren o o }

and the information developed through our inguiries, it is not felt further

inquiries along thege lines are warrazates.. , T Tl
Relurned herewilh is the cczky af t_‘ze "’Time report _

previously furnished, I , N

Encloaure - " o e . )

1 - The Depuly Attorney General - . T L

1 - Mr. Stephen J, Follak Lo T
Asglsiant Attorney General I : _ T

EJnlvea (3)
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NOTE:

The Attorney General's offi a "Time"
report of information from John & &c’i?’@r sm;::» .;}1{—:

Tmmr'@@w The Attorney Genersl was

information developed mﬂeaﬁm the oy ren’s
information, The "Time" report is 3.“-”* zOm ned to the Atiorney Cmmr'zl
with additional information developed in car rection with MeTerren's story,
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< The AtLorney General - .. Y e April 20, 1963
/“ REC 27 - | o L
w Dlrectérf”FBZ h ‘A,~/’*// o '

QA PRI

HURDZER OF HARTIN LUTIER KING, JR.

wvas received that uo&n hc?errex a
; Tennessee, had vyeported to "TlmO”
nagazine information concerning an individual possibly
involved in the assassination of Hariin Luther King, Jr.
¥r., lMc¥erren alleg Lﬂlj overieard one end of a telephoae
conversation while at a produce market in Memphis on
April 4, 1268, According to the report, Mr. HcTFerven
. cverheard the individual state, "Shoot the 8.0.B. on the
~—- - balcony. “Don't worry about the nonsy. ¥Your brother will
' get it in Mew Orleans." Mr. McFerren allegedly vas
contacted on April 19, 1900, by a white man formerly of ' ’
- o——Somerville who now resides in LO&LSlanﬁ. It wag indicated
~that ag a result of this visit Mx., McY¥erren feared for his

owvn saietly.

. Information
Negro of Scnerville
io

On April 8, 1968, lMr. il 2er en adv: ed Agents of
this Bureau that he khad picked up suppliez for his grocery’
store &t the LL and I Produce Conva 1y, ke mphis, Tennesses,

‘on Apfll 4, 1938, At that tine he overheard a heavyset
vhite male talking on the telephone say, "Hili the S.0.B.
on the balcony and get the job done. You will geot your
$5,000," 1iir, lcTerren stated ancther white male with a |
escar on his right cheek came by at this timz and told hinm
to go on to the back of the produce conpany and help
hinself. '

After comnpleting his business Mr. McFerren heard
L the telephone ripz again as he was passing the office and
“*7 the man with the scar answvered the telephone. He then
handed the telephone to the heavyset man., Ir. ¥McFerren
‘heard this man say, "Don't come out here. Go to New Orleans
cand get your money. You krow my brother,"
: Mr. HcFerren attached no significance to these
renarks at the time. When he arriv d hone at Scnerville,
{ Tennessee, at approxinately 6:15 p.m., April 4, 1538, he .
Note: See memo Rosen to DeLoach captloned MURKIN 4/20/68
CL\I V'JC ~EJT\I vea.

(1) N/
e X R - _ -
R s _ .
X ‘ . 47/ / 3 .f:a; >\. . J,'/ / !f . \—\‘% f!, } ) .
) . ' T S A I L
"'_.h BN N e i e S . - a - ot .
L L S 4.:( g:%ﬁ ﬂi@ﬁ@i&é
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" The Attorney General h - . E

vas adviged by a neighbox that Martin ILuther King, Jr.,

hnd been shot.,  Iir. McFerren zadvised that the following day
ho observed a sketch of the assoassin in a2 newspaper. The
artist's conception together with a description as read to
him by his wife inmediately made hin thlnu of an individual
who had been employed at the LL and L Produce Company scme-
time in the lante fall or early winter last yeaxr. He believed
this man to be identical with the sketch of the unknown
individual who shot Mariin Luther King, Jr. He described
this individual as five feet nine inches tall, weighing 140
pounds; white nale, slerder build and appro xinantely twentye
five years of age.

. Mr, McFerren vas reinterviewed b] d»ﬂphlo Agents

on April 18, 19263. Mr. HcFerren stated he wvas susplcious -
because an individual he knows from Somerville, Tenuesseg,
presently residing in Louis ama, visited his residence on
the “morning of April 18,7195%, and asked questions regarding
his tr vel. Mr, lcFerren 1aﬂntizved this individual as
RobertjPowers who came to Ic,erren s residence with his wife
“dFiving o, 1966-1967 late model beige Cadillac. Mr. McFerren
advised he was not threatened by this individunl and the
only reason he suspects Powers of being strange is that
McFerren states it is not copmon for a white man to shake

2 Negro's hand in that particular euv;ronment. '

Mr, licFerren was shown six random photographs,
one of which included the 1988 photograph of Eric Galt, and
he definitely elininated Galt as the individual he ssw at
the LL and L Produce Company and who he felt was identical
with the sketch he saw in the newspaper. 3Mr. ldcFerren
picked three photographs of individuals who are all under
twenty~five years of age and do not reseanble Gait at all,
One individual in the photograph is knowa to be in prison
a8t this time and the other two ave rnot known to bave been
in the Hemphis area at any time, s )

AL :
\\\ Investigation dlﬁclo od/égi izdiw duals refexrred
to bj Ir. dczerren viere. Fran ‘Cnmiila ‘ef

to qnd Jﬁmes B

g

E o
. . . !
. RT%Ts ‘o . = ; R
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The. Attorney General ._', ’ ‘ o L

anyone the possibility of shooting Reverend Dr, King or
having any knowledge of the subject responsible for his
death, They stated that they mny havo made derogatory
remarks about the actions of Inxtin Luther Hing, Jr.,

in Memphis and that tae fact that he had been responsible
for a loss of revenue by business Cft”ullbhmants in the
Memphisg area. They advised that such disparaging state-
ments had been part of geners i conversation anong workers
in and around the producs company and other individuals
residing in the Memphis qzea. .

Ly

'4

- Fach of the individunlisg de
telephone c¢2ll whereln mentlon was made of Martin Luther
King oy the shooting of Martin Luth King, They stated
"they did not have auny knowledge COuCC ‘ning the shooting of -
Maxtin Luther King, Jdr., while at work at the produce
company on April 4, 1968, MNr. Liberto advised he
frequently makes trips to New Grleans, Louigiana, for
-—produce, He stated it is common povlodge among enployees
.and customers of his produce company that members of his
fanily reside in Hew Orlc wns and he freguently mentions
trins to Hew Orleans, He stated that most of the produce
is purchased through telephone conversations and this
~dnvolves talking about large suns of money over the
telephone., Mr., Liberio sitated he always enmploys Hezro
males as helpers in the produce deparitment and had not had
~in his employment at the produce company sany individual
fittinz the description of the unknown individual previcusly
described by lr. McFerren. In this connection, Mr. McFerren
wvas not identified at any time to My, Liberto as being the
“source of the information. o - : ’

ried recblvinv any
d

'mi & ‘""’

¥Mr. Liberto's br cbe in ¥ew Orleans is being
interviewed for any 1nforﬁat n he nay have concevnlng
this mhoter.

1 ~ The Deputly Attorney General

1 -~ Mr. Stephen J. Pollak
Assistant Attorney General
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lcouncil’s executive director,. on

mqm Asked.of Nixon‘\‘,.

‘special. to The New.Yori Tiries
YILLE,. ‘March- 15—The\

- Ceouncil - on, . Hupaan
toda,y 1é’ed that\
-——-—-—-—‘/_“

Pregident Nixon _appoipt,.’
special. commissioh to. make a
“thorough investigation into
the question of .a conspiracy
and make a full disclosure of
the facts” surround;ng the k111~
xng of Dr. King. ;

" A Tresolution by the eounmI‘
board of directors expressed
“deep concern with tne linger-
ing "question ‘of consplracy” in
the case. The council is a_pri-
vate ofganization devoted to
improving race relations and
combating dlscnmlnatlon S
" The resolution was based on
a report by Baxton Bryant, the

statements made to -him shortly
after the assassination by a
witness. who ‘said he had over-
heard a telephone conversation
related to the: shooting of Dr.
King an. hour before lt ‘oc-

cnrred
* According to Mr. Bryant the
itness, identified as John.M&-|
Ferren, | Negro s‘uperrhai‘ke’t

)

cory

oper%to heard a.man on one
etid of"the. telephone. fine say,
“You. can shoot - the s.0.b. on
the " balzony” and -later, “You
can . pick up ‘the $5,000 from
my brother in New Orleans.”
Mr. Bryant. said he had re-
orteq this Inrorfiation to. the
ederal Bureau of Investigation
and introduced. the ‘witniess 10,
E.BI agents. About two weeks

t the Kkilling, he said, the
B told him the conversa-
tion.had-been found to be: un-
‘related to the. slaymg of Dr

B

L=

“1;7 M w-&w
ENCLOSURE
REC-33 i— -

'y

Bishop
Casper
Callahan
Conrad —

F‘elt
osen

ulllvcm
Tavel
Trotter
Tele. Room
Holmes
Gandy

The Washington Post
Times Herald

The Washington Daily News
The Evening Star (Washington)
The Sunday Star (Washington)
Daily News (New York)
Sunday News (New York)
New York Post -
The New York Times #i_
The Sun (Baltimore)

The Daily World
The New Leader
The Wall Street Journal
The National Observer
People’s World
Examiner (Washington)

AR 16 1969

18 MAR 20 1969

TP

.
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